

No. S19G1491

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

PREMIER HEALTH CARE INVESTMENTS, LLC, *Appellant*

v.

UHS OF ANCHOR, *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the Georgia Court of Appeals,
Case No. A19A0425

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the
New Civil Liberties Alliance
in Support of Neither Party**

Robert S. Highsmith Jr.
State Bar of Georgia No. 352777
Jake Evans
State Bar of Georgia No. 797018
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Regions Plaza, Suite 1800
1180 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: 404-817-8500

Jessica Lee Thompson
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New Civil Liberties Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUSv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE VIOLATES THE GEORGIA CONSTITUTION BY
REQUIRING JUDGES TO ABANDON THEIR DUTY OF INDEPENDENT
JUDGMENT 2

II. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY
REQUIRING JUDGES TO SHOW BIAS IN FAVOR OF AGENCIES 7

III. OTHER STATES ARE ABANDONING JUDICIAL DEFERENCE DOCTRINES
OVER INDEPENDENCE AND BIAS CONCERNS 10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT JUDICIAL DEFERENCE NOTWITHSTANDING
STARE DECISIS CONCERNS..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baldwin v. United States, 589 U.S. ___, 2020 WL 871675, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1359, 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)9, 12

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....6

City of Guyton v. Barrow, 305 Ga. 799, 828 S.E.2d 366 (2019).....7, 8, 12, 13, 14

Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co., 8 N.J. 433, 86 A.2d 201 (1952).....13

Graves v. New York, 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....14

King v. Miss. Military Dep’t, 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)9, 10

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) (Gorsuch, J., concurring in judgment)14

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U. S. 877 (2007)14

Mary Katherine Myers, Widow of Michael Earl Myers and Administratrix of the Estate of Michael Earl Myers, Deceased, v. Yamato Kogyo Company, Ltd., et. al, 2020 Ark. 135, *2 (2020)3

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....8

Mayor & Aldermen of City of Savannah v. Batson-Cook Co., 291 Ga. 114, 728 S.E.2d 189 (2012).....3

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)3, 10

Miss. Methodist Hosp. & Rehab Ctr., Inc. v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid, 21 So.3d 600 (Miss. 2009),9

Olevik v. State, 302 Ga. 228, 806 S.E.2d 505 (2017).13

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....3

Pruitt Corp. v. Ga. Dept. of Community Health, 284 Ga. 158 (2008)5

Ramos v. Louisiana, 2020 WL 1906545 (U.S. April 20, 2020) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring in part)14

Terrell v. Middleton, 187 S.W. 367 (Tex. Civ. App. 1916), writ denied, 108 Tex. 14, 191 S.W. 1138 (1917)13

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue, 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)5, 10, 11, 12

The Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. Babush, 257 Ga. 790, 364 S.E.2d 560 (1988)7

UHS of Anchor, L.P. v. Dep’t of Cmty. Health, 351 Ga. App. 29, 830 S.E.2d 413 (2019)14

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible, 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....8

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. art. IV, §§ 1–2.....4

Ga. Const. art. I, § 23

Ga. Const. art. VI, § 72

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 6, 7

STATUTES AND RULES

Ga. Code Ann. § 15-6-6.....7

Ga. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 12

Ga. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 27

Ga. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11 (A)(1).15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1187 (2016)6
